MODEL #

®
1Ca

®

Furniture of Amer

CM-BK655

E-Commerce by Enitial Lab
Questions?

ASSEMBLY

GIVE US CALL: 1-888-980-5122
MON-FRI 8:30AM - 5:30PM (PST)

INSTRUCTIONS

o\w\«f Q
ON\M\‘”OM%
Y
/

O‘ AANY
\

OV~

c ©
O [ (0]
2 .m ) 2 m
W PR 0w O m a £
5 25 g 5
= © c O B 1 %
< £ o =z N XX
) — ) —
4\;““«‘\\ 4\““ )
R o///‘“,/\\
YAV N ) 4
AR 7"V,
\ NN\ ;«%%o\o

X
KX

Q

4.\..\.

cw\ \/\mu 4"\0/1404 XX

DIFFICULT
The Assembly Rating is a

EASY

..
“.\..\..
%

5-point system showing the
level of effort needed to

A \\\04040” .1»!/1\««& 74
VIR &
S

///.. :
NN\ V//

Y7

0«000»«»‘4\\\
XY

{X\Y//

AANY/

AYANAV/

A\N\Y//

[ N\\Y//

7

YYAANY//

assemble a specific product.

VERSION # 20-08-18

1/28



i

. « ®
Furniture of America

Thank you for your purchase!

FOA Intro

We hope you enjoy this new addition to your home for many years to come.

Our commitment to providing quality products does not simply end when you purchase
our product. We fully stand behind our products from start to finish. Our customer
service department is available Monday — Friday 8:30 AM — 5:30 PM Pacific and can
help with assembly questions as well as, if necessary, replacing damaged or missing
parts. To help expedite our service, please have these assembly instructions readily

available, along with your order receipt.

««h Consumer Hotline
~/J  Toll-Free 1-888-980-5122

WEBSITE
www.foagroup.com

0000 -

@ Monday to Friday
8:30AM- 5:30PM (PST)

@ E-MAIL
cs.ec@foagroup.com

You

FurnitureOfAmerica
Tube

CHECK
BEFORE STARTING

Are you missing anything?

Double-check all parts, hardware and
accessories listed on Page 6 are
accounted for.

Should we send any replacements?

Are there any irregularities or flaws in the
parts? We can send replacements!

Check out our Quick Tips!

We recommend reviewing the pre-assembly
handouts. Even experts need a refresher now and
then!

Prep Time!

Please review the assembly instructions and all
diagrams prior to assembling. Arrange parts as
recommended on Page 7 and group identical
hardware together to make assembling easier.

2 /X8



PRE ASSEMBLY
INTRODUCTION

We understand building ready-to-assemble furniture can be a challenging

experience for some. To help avoid confusion, we have provided some helpful

tips that may speed up the process.

5%0
O ----

O —- A
L | 1
o
=7

i
s ]

Teamwork

ALWAYS have at least two people
to help with transporting and
assembling the product to avoid
potential injury and/or damage.

Suitable Location

Assembling near the area of the
intended location is highly
recommended.

Sufficient Space

Make sure you have enough
space to move around during the
assembly.

Avoid Scratches

Use cardboard, blankets or a
carpeted area while assembling
furniture to prevent scratches.

Flat Surface

Make sure the furniture rests on
a flat and level surface with each
leg evenly touching the floor.

3 /%8



4 | X8



NV
¢0\

CM-BK655

BUNK BED

PARTS

Top Left Front /

Top Left Back Post Top Right Front Post

Right Back Post

Middle Left Back Post

Middle Left Front Post

Middle Right Front Post

Bottom Left Front /

Rright Back Post

Bottom Left Back /
Right Front Post

Middle Right Back Post

5/28



1pc 1pc

”~

Top Front Guardrail Middle Front Guardrail

2pcs 4pcs

Top End Panel Lower End Panel

2pcs 1pc

Lower Ladder Top Front Rail

@ 1pc 2pcs

Bottom Front Rail Upper Back Rail

@ 9pcs 8pcs

g

Bed Slat Post Connector

Back Guardrail

1pc

.

Upper Ladder

613 1pc
/

Middle Front Rail

@) oo
/

Bottom Back Rail

2pcs

"L" Brackets

6/28



@ 108pcs 1pc 6pcs

@@ @@ (@
Bolt $1/4"x5/8" Bolt 1/4"x1-1/4" Bolt 1/4"x2-1/2"

@ 2pcs 3pcs 56pcs
)

Bolt M4x50mm 1/4"x22mm Flat Washer ¢1/4"

@ 2pcs @ 2pcs 16pcs
=) &

Flat Washer $3/16" Allen Wrench Plastic Caps

7/28



CM-BK655 Points 2 cartons

Carton Designation Part

Top Left Front/ 21

Right Back Post

Top Left Back #2

Post

Top Right Front #3

Post
Top Front #10
Guardrail

Back Guardrail #12 /

CM-BK655-1 x1pc

Top End Panel #13 %
Upper Ladder #15 [%

Top Front Rail #17 /
Upper Back Rail #20 /
Bed Slat #22

Post Connector #23

8/28



CM-BK655 Points 2 cartons

Carton Designation Part |Hardware
Middle Left ,
Front Post i ﬂ A 108pes
Middle Left . ¥
Back Post #5 #B Tpe
Middle Right ¥
Front Post #6 #C (@@ brpes
Middle Right 47 £
Back Post |
Bottom Left Front/| ,
: #3 H#E @ 3pcs
Rright Back Post
CM-BK655-2 | ™™ -
Bottom Left Back /| . I ——
Rright Front Post # ] #F S6pes
Middle Front —
Guardrail #11 / #G 2pcs
Back Guardrail #12 / #H % 2pcs
xX1pc
Lower End Panel | #14 E% #l @ 16pcs
Lower Ladder #16 j
Middle Front Rail | #18 /
TOp Left Front/ #19 /

Right Back Post

9/28



CM-BK655 Points 2 cartons

Carton Designation
Top Left Back #20
Post
Top Right Front #21
Post
CM-BK655-2 | Top Front #22
Guardrail
()
Back Guardrail #23 w
~ x4pcs
"L" Brackets #24

10/28



1

Part @) x2pcs
Part @ x2pcs

Part @13 x2pcs

Hardwa re x8pcs

Hardware x1pc

2

Part x1pc
Part g x1pc
Hardware x8pcs
Hardware x1pc

Y
(4

(9)\

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Align the bottom rail (#19, #21) to bottom
posts (#8, #9), then secure by using bolts
(#A).

(21)

Align the bottom posts (#8, #9) to bottom
end panels (#14), then secure by using
bolts (#A).

)
<
©

11/28



ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

!»4\»45 OUNAZE ) '145/0
OCODAKINAK oﬁ
brﬁwvdvlziaeavdw.v.z-r

””‘4"»”‘
kCZIZUZUZIZlIZIZIZIV

Bottom

x12pcs

Hardware

””””“
N0 A\ VN N VN NN

/

x12pcs

Hardware

f"“"“"

%
!ﬂﬂ!ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ
NN N NN NN NN
/ﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂﬂ

A\

x1pc

Hardware

Align the bed slat (#22) to bottom rails
(#19, #21), then secure by using bolts

(#A) and washers (#F).

Part X1pc

Part @ x1pc

x4pcs

Hardware

Hardware x1pc

Align the middle left posts (#4, #5) to

bottom end panels (#14), then secure by

using bolts (#A).

12/28




ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

(7)

Align the middle right posts (#6, #7) to
bottom end panels (#14), then secure by
using bolts (#A).

7/

Hardware x4pcs
Hardware x1pc

Align the rails (#18, #20) to middle posts
6 (#4, #5, #6 #7), then secure by using

bolts (#A).
Part x1pc
Part x1pc
Hardware x8pcs (20)
Hardware x1pc

(5)\

13/28



ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

I4

Part @ x1pc ‘
Hardware@A) xdpcs G 3
>

Hardware x1pc
Hardware x1pc
Hardware x1pc

(5)\

Align the back guardrail (#12) to middle posts
(#5, #7) and upper back rail (#20), then secure
by using bolts (#A, #C) and washers (#F).

3

Part @ X1pc
Hardware x4pcs

Hardware x2pCS

Align the middle front guardrail (#11) to middle
front rail (#18), then secure by using bolts (#A,#E
and washers (#F).

14 /28



ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

9

part @) xapcs

x12pcs

Hardware

x12pcs

Hardware

I°e)

-

*

»

‘©

—

o

fe]

C —~~

Q N

I N

N

=

@ %

[0 (7]
L

© ®

= o

5 2

a -+

c

L 5

<

#20), then secure by using bolts (#A)

and washers (#F).

—(1)

X

N

10

1pc
1

S

Part
Part

pc

x1pc

Hardware

Part

x4pcs

x1pc

Hardware

(2)

©
S 2
a 8
25
o £
2]
N
H o>
-~ QO
-
# O
(u
28
2 o
ol
3=
o S
)
-
o
s 0
C O =
2 c g
< o &

15/28



ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Hardware x4pcs
Hardware x1pc

3)

Align the top right posts (#1, #3) to top end
panels (#13), then secure by using bolts
(#A).

(1)—

12

Part x1pc
Part x1pc
Hardware x8pcs
Hardware x1pc

(2)—

~—r

Align the rails (#17, #20) to top posts (#1,
#2, #3), then secure by using bolts (#A).

16 /28



ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
(1)

13

Part @ x3pcs
Hardware x4pcs
Hardware x1pc
Hardware x1pc
Hardware x1pc

(2)—

Align the back guardrail (#12) to top posts (#1,
#2) and upper back rail (#20), then secure by
using bolts (#A, #C) and washers (#F).

14

Part @ x1pc
Hardware x4pcs
Hardware x2pcs
Hardware x1pc
Hardware X2pcs

Align the top front guardrail (#10) to top posts(#1)
and top front rail (#17), then secure by using bolts
(#A, #E) and washers (#F).




ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

15

Part
Part

x3pcs
x2pcs

Hardware x12pcs

Hardware x12pcs
Hardware x1pc

Align the middle bed to bottom bed by

using post connector (#23).

D ) ‘ )

Align the bed slat (#22) and the bracket (#24)
to rails (#17, #20), then secure by using bolts

(#A) and washers (#F).

(23)

18 /28



Align the lower ladder (#16) to front rails (#18,
#19), then secure by using bolts (#A, #C) and

washers (#F).

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

x8pcs

x4pcs
Hardwarex4|OCS

Part @ X2pcs
Hardware
Hardware

17

—(19)

V-

© o Q
~— \%A\W/%\\ 7 /7 7 7 \w\lu
NN X XNAZZNRR
\\\\K%a«%@iﬁ»ﬁ@@ﬁ%ﬂ' .
U\ ¢&DAP4\>_>~“N«W.«\W4»1< X
& N\

Y, :

e RRETTTROTTRN

\vzﬂé »0 \ 0 \0 s‘ \’4\ 0 »‘ dwﬁ%ff/"““”‘W
X/ NAX X X/ NAMANR \
W\ \/ \/ \
Y

—— 4.

=\

[ [/

W YAV,
//f”“«”‘b””
\=

<
Y

A

% 4
£ /ﬂ”’ﬂzﬂ CARAY
( _ NE e
A\ \
A

\ ) DRSS S S SN
I NN
N\ !”’%»/y//y/ R
ZADRINNMARN
LRORROK
\ N

.’. /VVV\’V”MM«/ >!!!¢/!/!//ﬂ/ﬂ// v

LETES
JAV/ANY/AV/aN
Y NN

AN\ ?A//.

Y [/ AN\

(18)

Hardware

19/28




ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

18

Align the top bed to middle bed by
using post connector (#23).

K
X
X

) \
[ NN
= N 0\0
7N
[/ 0
TR
%
O
9.

o

/AYAVAN MO' \v
OONBABNY
0 A
X

) ERERTATAN
’\/ , / ' ‘ /

) .“..,.,,,,,/ XA
Q)

ANANVA

RV

OO
.ﬂ.-)» "Avo ¢
VA

AX)
\N%

Y
/-K./”.

\/
AN NI
00 (XY
//

XN N/RY ]
(X\Y// 4
7/, O AN/
7/
7/

9%
\
\"
VA7

NN\ V//
A\\N\Y//
AR\\N/4/

V¢

Part@ x4pcs

T ANXNNYNLAANT/
RS

20/28



to front rails (#17,
) and washers (#F).

#15)
and middle front guardrail (#11), then

(

)

secure by using bolts (#A, #B

Align the upper ladder

#18

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

19

_ ) =

T
N N O\ = )
'\m X VA 5\ S 7

AR AVAVAAN
S/

) o\\.oz%\/

A
%

X

QR
‘O« VO O YY)
SO NN
Y NN A :/
0 ARRRRONANON
RS TS
Noanv/a/y \0000 fhrawv/z;
VX \/0000 (K]
77 j/o (v
7 RN

AN/ 4/

AN/
[~/

"7

Hardware x4pcs
HardwareX1 pC

Hardware x4pcs
Hardware x1pc

Part @ x1pc

21/28




ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Q

R

Q)

g = ) —_ ) D) —_

= O < = —

55 \ fuﬂuﬂ%ﬂ//ﬁ \

mm NN R

5 %)\ \0\00 »0\\\»&»«»4\\.@.. X \0\000‘ lllll

/RRXBSRENNY

...onlu MJ ,\\/ - 3 AN\

g3 QORN

<< o .X
OO
\‘\""‘ K

O\, XY/ XK
AN, \/o
)

XY WI»!/Q\\% Y
>4>’4%
: 4 N

0 \
5

R

4

NN\ V//

Hardware X2pcs
Hardware X2pcs

22/28



ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

—_ ) — ) —
/  / N —— ———
—7 A SRR YXETA
a7y VNNV \\,\ /) VAV L\ ANNAN
RN
ONERAE
rb\@:;,.-
ORI
""NNNNMN@«.%%VN&&%\\\»//
OANKK AV /4%4\0//44 \.04/
, \\&

)
Y/ / YVAANYRNA XN VAA Y/
7 \ »4»»’45/0,\\000000%»»’4\\\
79 raw/ N/} 600000 ranv/a

77/ NGO O (XNYI7

77 \\YAAS 72/
77 VAN NZ7
77

NN\ V//
A\N\Y//
/ N\\Y//

&

PLEASE FOLLOW STEP 22-28 IF YOU
WANT TO SEPARATE INTO THREE BEDS.

NOTE:

23128



ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

-28 IF YOU WANT TO SEPARATE

PLEASE FOLLOW STEP 22
INTO THREE BEDS.

22

B lIV\ Y
-

P2y

/\

Y
X
&)

A
A

9
)

2
A

(RO
\P\ P‘wo\

v\
A XA
4

ANANVAY 0‘
/ >4>‘4\\0<0¢

s\%\%

AN

%
MO
Q)
AN
7 IAY
/4
// NN\ /
NN\V//

'4\\?0 A

4\%%@51/
Y /o 00

XN

‘\’w‘w \/ »‘b"\\l\\d

\

A

/0000 X~/
/o A7

A\\N\Y//
AR\\V/4/

2

Remove the upper ladder from
the top bed and middle bed.

24128



ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

] -
4\"“ A
RSN

) 4/8. /N>

\

“
7N\ \\
NV

4
AW
!

)

4 %)
7 o 3 o 4 ‘
AQORNNANNX Y AKX
7 NN\ ég
VA NN

T A XY NS T RN DN
y \000000%»’45@\ 0000 AT
0000 rawv/a/y) 0000 hawv/a;
0000 X7/ \IN 0000 (XN
/o 77 / KANTI]

) 77 YANNTI]

X KNV
. AN/

(R\V/7,

23

post connectors from the

Sparate the top bed and
middle bed.

Remove the top guardrails from

the top bed.

25/28



ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

74
A\
X\

. ) . 7 Z 2 A
77— = ) R OOBE ORI
— <\I|/<\\\A/V TN \\//o«»«»@@@»«?@«ﬁ/ﬂa/
0\0// \»Il\b /4\\)\0'/// / OYEAATTAK TN
—x 7/ ) X X

WWE—

\

)
7
A

\'s

o

\

\
AN XA
||||||||||||4V¢2Z@2!'Z&!IE&J“VV

LWHHHLMRER R\ | R AR

e R RN
LT T LELLE
AMMRRRRY %/w%@!ﬂ!ﬂ!ﬂ!ﬂ/
\NRRRvan %V,%//?”" \
, Llllﬂw

RV
VA

SN

_.<.vaWFlIL®rmmMN“WWV
ARANENT %4//
SRR

NS SYAR L DT
o» YR ’/ SN VANYY By
AANINATT AX XY EA T/ 4’/".
»4»’4\\.4»\ \000000»«»’4\\\ /érﬂﬂi/ £
R \0000 RNI] \W
(X\ Y] \//0000 (XY //4«
7] \\/rav/z \
7] N\\T] y
N7
AN/
/[ \N\Y]

26

26 /28



ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

27

| 000\:/
GO
78
700
OO N
o\ —) Ma—
RN RS
N R
W4>‘<‘\\\ W4>‘<4\\\
N7 N~
'/f‘.\\\\ '/f‘«\\\
O

Align the plastic caps to posts.

27128



Safety Warnings

1.Follow the information on the warnings appearing on the upper bunk
end structure and on the carton. Do not remove warning label from bed.

2.Always use the recommended size mattresses or mattress supports, or
both, to help prevent the likelihood of entrapment or falls.

3.Surface of mattress must be at least 5 in.(127mm) below the upper
edge of guardrails.

4.Do not allow children under 6 years of age to use the upper bunk.

5.Periodically check and ensure that the guardrail, ladder, and other
components are in their proper position, free from damage, and that
all connectors are tight.

6.Do not allow horseplay on or under the bed and prohibit jumping on
the bed.

7.Always use the ladder for entering and leaving the upper bunk.

8.Do not use substitute parts, Contact the manufacturer or dealer for
replacement parts.

9.Use of a night light may provide added safety precaution for a child
using the upper bunk.

10.Always use guardrails on both long sides of the upper bunk. If the
bunk bed will be placed next to the wall, the guardrail that runs the full
length of the bed should be placed against the wall to prevent
entrapment between the bed wall.

11.The use of water or sleep flotation mattresses is prohibited.

12.Keep these instructions for future reference.

13.Use only mattress which is (74"-75") X (373"-383")X6" on upper bunk

and for bottom bunk required (74"-75") X (375"-385") X 8" mattress.
14 .Prohibit more than one person on upper bunk.
15.Maximum total weight is not to exceed 400 Ibs. on the upper bunk.

STRANGULATION HAZARD:

Never attach or hang items to any part of the bunk bed that are not
designed for use with the bed, for example, but not limited to, hooks,
belts, and jump ropes.

28/28





